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UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA

SEMESTER ENROLLMENT REPORT
SPRING 2020

The SER presents basic data on student enrollment for University System of Georgia
institutions from the Spring 2020 mid-term Academic Data Collection (ADC). The
following tables are included:

Enrollment, FTE, and Full-Time Students Page 1
Classification of Current Enrollment Page 2
Enroliment by Level of Classification Page 3
Enroliment by Self-Declared Race/Ethnicity Page 4
New Student Enrollment by Classification Page 5

Enrollment by Type of Residency and Tuition Status Page 6

Selected Student Characteristics Page 7

Note: The column numbers on each page refer to the definitions of calculations used in

the SER at

https://www.usqg.edu/assets/research/documents/enrollment reports/SER Definitions Jan

uary 2020 All.pdf



https://www.usg.edu/assets/research/documents/enrollment_reports/SER_Definitions_January_2020_All.pdf
https://www.usg.edu/assets/research/documents/enrollment_reports/SER_Definitions_January_2020_All.pdf

Institution

Augusta University

Georgia Institute of Technology

Georgia State University

University of Georgia

Research Universities 131,803 128,974 m 113,170 111,317 - 69.0%

Georgia Southern University

Kennesaw State University
University of West Georgia

Valdosta State University

Comprehensive Universities 82,327 81,468 m 72,539 71,974 69.6%

Albany State University 5.751 5,737 5.085 5.006
Clayton State University 6,529 6,651 -1.8% 5,437 5,454
Columbus State University 7,454 7.818 -4.7% 6,253 6,603
Fort Valley State University 2,401 2,509 -4.3% 2,262 2,361
Georgia College & State University 6.567 6.602 -0.5% 6,113 6,166
Georgia Southwestern State University 2,718 2,768 -1.8% 2,251 2,291
Middle Georgia State University 7.655 7.242 5.7% 6.348 6.052
Savannah State University 3317 3,625 -8.5% 3,100 3.390
University of North Georgia 18,210 18,092 0.7% 15,560 15,601

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College

Atlanta Metropolitan State College

College of Coastal Georgia
Dalton State College

East Georgia State College
Georgia Gwinnett College

Georgia Highlands College
Gordon State College

South Georgia State College

State Colleges 38,152

University System Totals

ADMTEOQQ7 SER p1 - Enrollment, FTE, and Full-Time
Status

University System of Georgia

Spring 2020 Semester Enrollment Report
Enrollment, FTE, and Full-Time Status

Current Spring Percent FTE FTE
Enrollment 2019 Change in Spring Spring
Enrollment | Enrollment 2020 2019

Q) ) 3) 4 (5)
8.616 8.509 1.3% 7.981 7.808
35,485 32,592 8.9% 26,666 25,298
50,006 50,262 -0.5% 42,501 42,288
37.696 37.611 36.022 35,923

23,888 24,323 -1.8% 21,631 22,081
35.660 33.820 5.4% 31.416 29.818
12,297 12.745 -3.5% 10.516 10.999
10.482 10.580 -0.9% 8,976 9,076

3,513 3.906 -10.1% 2,928 3.222
1,701 2,042 -16.7% 1,269 1,578
3.308 3.294 0.4% 2,665 2,694
4442 4,652 -4.5% 3.712 3,918
2393 2523 -5.2% 2,044 2183
1.727 11.746 -0.2% 10.253 10.256
5721 5.682 0.7% 4427 4475
3.147 3.269 -3.7% 2,627 2734
2,200 2,340 -6.0% 1,835 1,934

312,884 310,940 0.6% 269,878 269,209

Percent
Change
in FTE

(6)
2.2%
5.4%
0.5%

0.3%

-2.0%
5.4%
-4.4%

-1.1%

-0.3%
-5.3%
-4.2%
-0.9%
-1.7%

4.9%
-8.6%

-0.3%

-9.1%
-19.6%
-1.1%
-5.3%
-6.4%
0.0%
-1.1%
-3.9%

-5.1%

Percent
Full-Time
Enrollment

)
81.7%
53.8%
63.1%
88.2%

77.4%
68.0%
62.8%

65.0%

68.1%
60.1%
61.3%
84.8%
80.7%
57.3%
59.8%
82.9%

63.1%

59.4%
43.3%
54.4%
58.3%
65.9%
64.4%
40.4%
60.6%
58.8%

0
aa| | 33| 7| | 7| 5w

0.2%

67.2%
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University System of Georgia

Spring 2020 Semester Enrollment Report
Classification of Current Enrollment

Dual Freshman Sophomore Junior Senior Graduate First Transient Residents and All Others Total Current
Enrollment* Professional Interns Enrollment
Institutions (1) @) 3) (4) (5) 6) (7) 8) ©) (10) an
Augusta University 185 869 1.061 1.215 1.561 1.589 1.282 41 624 189 8616
Georgia Institute of Technology 468 980 2,997 3,731 6,450 20,603 0 246 0 10 35,485
Georgia State University 1.837 12,028 13.263 6.670 8,757 5,973 663 192 0 623 50,006
University of Georgia 2,265 6.776 8.444 11.331 7,144 1.591 68 28 37.696
mmm—mm

Georgia Southern University 732 3,559 4,954 4,780 6,078 3.117 125 0 543 23,888
Kennesaw State University 904 6.024 7.279 7.672 10,413 3.106 0 79 0 183 35,660
University of West Georgia 607 1.889 2,458 2,250 2,303 2,703 0 17 0 70 12,297
Valdosta State University 215 1.421 1.920 1.965 2217 2.565 0 10.482

Albany State University 345 1,788 1.427 975 865 313 0 15 0 5,751
Clayton State University 906 812 1.097 1.273 1.856 523 0 19 0 43 6.529
Columbus State University 303 1173 1.276 1.209 1.944 1.349 0 19 0 181 7,454
Fort Valley State University 43 446 561 523 519 293 0 3 0 13 2,401
Georgia College & State University 49 1.087 1.534 1.309 1.427 1.134 0 10 17 6.567
Georgia Southwestern State University 234 337 482 455 672 468 0 25 0 45 2,718
Middle Georgia State University 568 1.848 1,552 1.431 1.836 295 0 48 0 77 7,655
Savannah State University 103 888 665 619 825 190 0 7 0 20 3317
University of North Georgia 1.366 4,470 4,830 3.445 3,091 0 18,210
—mm————-m
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 443 853 932 720 0 0 1 0 3.513
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 186 677 a1 226 143 0 0 27 0 31 1.701
College of Coastal Georgia 509 797 902 493 512 0 0 9 0 86 3.308
Dalton State College 379 1111 1.056 836 1.051 0 0 2 0 7 4,442
East Georgia State College 318 1.287 612 124 36 0 0 2 0 14 2393
Georgia Gwinnett College 688 3.880 2,795 2,017 2,149 0 0 47 0 151 11,727
Georgia Highlands College 394 2,498 1.860 613 278 0 0 20 0 58 5.721
Gordon State College 503 1,050 719 471 376 0 0 18 0 10 3.147
South Georgia State College 850 151 0 2,200
____*_**i__m
University System Totals 12,765 54,887 63,919 53,729 67,395 52,047 3,536 1,158 2,824 312,884

*Beginning Fall 2010, USG changed the umbrella term used for students enrolling in a USG institution prior to their high school graduation from Joint Enrollment to Dual Enrollment

ADMTEOQ07 SER p2 - Classification of Current Enrollment 2 Apr 2,2020 4:17:14 PM



Institution
Augusta University
Georgia Institute of Technology
Georgia State University

University of Georgia

Lower Level

9.090

University System of Georgia

Spring 2020 Semester Enrollment Report
Enrollment by Level of Classification

BY LEVEL

Upper Graduate,
Level Professional,
& Residents

) 3)

2,776 3.495
10181 20,603
15,427 6.636
19.775 8.735

GRADUATE/PROFESSIONAL

Transients Non- Masters Educ. Spec. | Doctorate
and Other Degree
Seeking
(4) (5) (6) 7) (€))

230 852 103 587

256 51 17,115 0 3.437

815 266 3.900 7 1.800

0 3.849 3,190

First Prof.

Georgia Southern University
Kennesaw State University
University of West Georgia

Valdosta State University

10.858 3.117
18.085 3.106
4,553 2,703
4,182 2,565

2,274 256
262 37 2495 346 228
87 476 1532 530 165
127 1,685 316

(=}

(=}

40 2 0 1]

Albany State University
Clayton State University
Columbus State University
Fort Valley State University

Georgia College & State University

Georgia Southwestern State University

Middle Georgia State University
Savannah State University

University of North Georgia

State Universities m

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College

Atlanta Metropolitan State College
College of Coastal Georgia

Dalton State College

East Georgia State College

Georgia Gwinnett College

Georgia Highlands College

Gordon State College

South Georgia State College

State Colleges m

University System Totals

ADMTEOQQ7 SER p3 - Enrollment by Level of

Classification

3,560 1.840 313 38 0 311
2815 3.129 523 62 0 523 0 0
2.752 3.153 1349 200 31 1127 47 144
1.050 1.042 293 16 0 273 20 0
2,670 2736 1134 27 49 968 81 36
1,053 1127 468 70 0 315 153 0
3.968 3.267 295 125 0 295 0 0
1,656 1.444 190 27 0 190 0 0
10,666 6.536 326 4

2,228

’N’!\,
w N
o =
w N

’:h
~
2]
N

1781

131,571

o o o o v o o

(=]

) mmm--n
1.274

121,1

(=} (=} (= (=

(=}

24 56,207

58 0 0 0 0
95 0 0 0 0
9 0 0 0 0

16 0 0 0 0
198 0 0 0 0
78 0 0 0 0
28 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

3,982 1,129 38,194 1,970 10,754

(=} (=} (= o

(=}

3,536
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Hispanic/Latino
(of any race)

Number ' Percent = Number
Institution M () (3)
Augusta University 635 7.4% 15
Georgia Institute of 2,735 7.7% 21
Technology
Georgia State University 6,137 12.3% 55
University of Georgia 2,120 35

University System of Georgia

Spring 2020 Semester Enrollment Report

American Indian
or Alaska Native

Percent
(4)

0.2%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

Enrollment by Self-Declared Race/Ethnicity

Not Hispanic/Latino or Undeclared Ethnicity

Two or More
Races
Number = Percent
(13) 14)

400 4.6%
1,162 3.3%
2,858 5.7%

1.471

Race Unknown or | Current
Undeclared Enroll-
ment

Number = Percent | Number

(15) (16) 17)

176 2.0% 8,616

584 1.6%  35.485

800 1.6% 50,006

1.832 49%  37.696

Georgia Southern 1,736

University

Kennesaw State 4,139 11.6% 49
University

University of West 877 7.1% 24
Georgia

Valdosta State University 781

Comprehensive 7,533 3,184 21,781 44,998
Universities
1 766

0.4%

0.1%

0.2%

Asian Black or African Native Hawaiian White
American or Other Pacific
Islander

Number = Percent | Number | Percent Number @ Percent | Number Percent

(5) (6) @) 8) 9) (10) an 12)
932 10.8% 1,774 20.6% 15 0.2% 4,669 54.2%
13,847 39.0% 1,947 5.5% 18 0.1% 15,171 42.8%
7.225 14.4% 20,468 40.9% 30 0.1% 12,433 24.9%
3,910 10.4% 3,087 8.2% 0.1% 25211 66.9%

27

666 2.8% 6,040 25.3% 14,300 59.9%
2,125 6.0% 7.841 22.0% 40 0.1% 19,061 53.5%
191 1.6% 4,200 34.2% 6 0.0% 6.325 51.4%
3,700 35.3% 0.1% 5,312 50.7%

Albany State University 318 14 0.2% 48 0.8% 4314 75.0% 766
Clayton State University 523 8.0% 10 0.2% 472 7.2% 4,073 62.4% 6 0.1% 1.119
Columbus State 507 6.8% 30 0.4% 244 3.3% 2,761 37.0% 10 0.1% 3.760
University

Fort Valley State 46 1.9% 3 0.1% 10 0.4% 2,194 91.4% 1 0.0% 76
University

Georgia College & State 393 6.0% 1 0.2% 89 1.4% 543 8.3% 2 0.0% 5.301
University

Georgia Southwestern 143 5.3% 3 0.1% 99 3.6% 685 25.2% 2 0.1% 1,706
State University

Middle Georgia State 459 6.0% 1 0.1% 246 3.2% 2,589 33.8% 7 0.1% 4,009
University

Savannah State University 302 9.1% 7 0.2% 14 0.4% 2,732 82.4% 1 0.0% 108
University of North 2,562 14.1% 37 0.2% 688 3.8% 762 4.2% 26 0.1% 13372

Georgia

889

1,591

431

4.5%

3.5%

141 0.6%
814 2.3%  35.660
243 2.0% 12297

54.7% 3,332 1,228 ﬂ 82,327
9 191

13.3% 191 3.3% 5751
17.1% 193 3.0% 133 2.0% 6.529
50.4% 126 1.7% 16 0.2% 7.454

3.2% 59 2.5% 12 0.5% 2.401
80.7% 183 2.8% 45 0.7% 6.567
62.8% 72 2.6% 8 0.3% 2,718
52.4% 301 3.9% 33 0.4% 7.655

3.3% 122 3.7% 31 0.9% 3.317
73.4% 594 3.3% 169 0.9%  18.210

Abraham Baldwin 275

Agricultural College

Atlanta Metropolitan 81 4.8% 0
State College

College of Coastal 256 7.7% 8
Georgia

Dalton State College 1,399 31.5% 32
East Georgia State College 129 5.4% 10
Georgia Gwinnett College 2,763 23.6% 15
Georgia Highlands 946 16.5% 12
College

Gordon State College 158 5.0% 3
South Georgia State 179 8.1% [

College

0.3%

10.4% 2 0.1%

1 0.6% 1.519 89.3% 0 0.0%
70 2.1% 639 19.3% 7 0.2%
94 2.1% 168 3.8% 7 0.2%
21 0.9% 1.100 46.0% 2 0.1%
1,320 11.3% 3.799 32.4% 17 0.1%
96 1.7% 899 15.7% 7 0.1%
30 1.0% 1.205 38.3% 0 0.0%
23 1.0% 566 25.7% 2 0.1%

2.762

39

2,119

2.607
1,022
3.282

3.520

1.630

1.376

78.6%

2.3%

64.1%

58.7%
42.7%
28.0%

61.5%

51.8%

62.5%

|w
(ep}

>
(VS) o o

INJ
INJ
N

—
o
NJ

27

2.1%

4.6%

0.7%
3.7%
3.8%

4.0%

3.2%

1.2%

3,513

15 0.9% 1.701
57 1.7% 3.308
106 2.4% 4,442
20 0.8% 2.393
88 0.8%  11.727
14 0.2% 5.721
19 0.6% 3.147
21 1.0% 2,200

University System Totals 30,599 9.8%

ADMTEOQQ7 SER p4 - Enrollment by Self-Declared
Race/Ethnicity

0.2%

32,722 10.5% 79,971 25.6% 284 0.1% 1

51,056

48.3%

12,124

5,598 1.8% 312,884

Apr 2, 2020 4:21:45 PM



Institutions
Augusta University
Georgia Institute of Technology
Georgia State University

University of Georgia

Research Univeries -m-m-m-

Georgia Southern University
Kennesaw State University
University of West Georgia

Valdosta State University

Dual
Enrollment*

(1

—
o |-l>

N
o

126

—_
NJ

—

1

N

University System of Georgia

Spring 2020 Semester Enrollment Report

New Student Enrollment by Classification

Beginning
Freshman

(2)

o &
co (]

—
N
(o))
[V§]

S |
o
[vS) [o3]

—
(O3]

3 R

Freshman

(3)

-  |©

N
[vs}
Co

5

1

—

|0\
co

Transfer
Sophomore Junior Senior
(4) (5) (6)
62 56 17
108 138 22
578 219 120

=

252 164

489 426 202

120 79 15
134

Graduate

@)

-~
)

W
N
—
co

S
(98]

493

W
[o0)

W
o

First
Professional

®

>~ o o

o

o o

(=)

Transient

(©)]
19

11

N

_
2 R
~

--
284 0

o |13

=

All Total
Others

(10) an

|w
o |©
w

(=2} -~
= =
~ o

ND
[ep]
’}N
~
AN
[V§]

.b
(=
(o))

B ow 2R
g |
(Yo} (%]
o o
(2} Iy

2 |

ComprehensiveUniversties -------n--m

Albany State University

Clayton State University

Columbus State University

Fort Valley State University

Georgia College & State University
Georgia Southwestern State University
Middle Georgia State University
Savannah State University

University of North Georgia

B R B =28

N

d
SR B
N 0o

ke B s

N
~
NJ

—
— N - o  |u

= (1o ||

115 95 44
89 79 49
22 0
25 17
52 29 13

135 118 87
23 16 8

—
—_
N

T NI >
~ Co e} N (31 to)

&

(=} (=} (=} (=} (=} (=} (=}

(=]

[~

lw

lw

N)
U

(S}

437
12 631
34 760
6 98
8 201
24 287
29 920
161
1113

Sate Univrstes -mm-m-mm-n-- 4508
47 32 6 0 0 249

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College
Atlanta Metropolitan State College
College of Coastal Georgia

Dalton State College

East Georgia State College

Georgia Gwinnett College

Georgia Highlands College

Gordon State College

South Georgia State College

Sate Colleges mmm--mmn--m

System Total

_\
- |lw
s &

B R E© B R
5 = = |J© |-

1,732

=]

—
o
~

—
(=
o

—
~
(ve]

1
=
~

(8]
N)
(53]

—
W

=

5,216

— o -~ IN N

—
W
N

=

1,762

17 4 1
36 14 6
29 20 15
10 9 4
112 73 25
76 10 2
21 12 3
9

3,328 26235

o o o o o o ©o

o

6,192

o o o o ©o o o

o

K &
~ ;oINS =

loo

N

w
S |
N
~N

12 227
20 318
9 219
1 268
49 970
24 629
5 290
257

22,785

*Beginning Fall 2010, USG changed the umbrella term used for students enrolling in a USG institution prior to their high school graduation from Joint Enrollment to Dual Enrollment

ADMTEOQQ7 SER p5 - New Student Enrollment by

Classification
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University System of Georgia
Spring 2020 Semester Enrollment Report

Enrollment by Type of Residency and Tuition Status

OUT OF STATE OUT OF COUNTRY
Georgia Paying Tuition Out-of-State Sub- Paying Tuition Out-of-Country Sub- Total Current
Residents Tuition Waived Total Tuition Waived Total Enrollment
Institutions M ) 3) () ) (6) ) ®

Augusta University 7.493 293 679 972 43 108 151 8.616
Georgia Institute of Technology 11,946 11,108 2,030 13,138 7,878 2,523 10,401 35,485
Georgia State University 44,085 1,637 1,336 2973 1,283 1,665 2,948 50,006
University of Georgia 30.491 1,897 3,316 5,213 1,454 1.992 37,696

Georgia Southern University
Kennesaw State University
University of West Georgia

Valdosta State University

21,493
33,723
11,231

7.820

628

612

1,110

1,060

505

303

1,353

(b
U1

1.895

—
—
W
W

el
—_
(O3]

242

82

562

69

500

(o]
D

0

—

1

23.888

2l
fea)
o

35,66

12,297

10.482

Comprehensive Universities 74,267 3,185 3,221 _— 1,127 m 82,327

Albany State University
Clayton State University
Columbus State University

Fort Valley State University

Georgia College & State University

Georgia Southwestern State
University

Middle Georgia State University

Savannah State University

University of North Georgia

5.376
6.140

6.260

F’N
w N
o N
v N

N
W
o
W

~
—
ford
(o)}

fen)
(o5]
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17.384

265

313

26
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235
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3317
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18.210

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural

College

Atlanta Metropolitan State College

College of Coastal Georgia
Dalton State College

East Georgia State College
Georgia Gwinnett College

Georgia Highlands College
Gordon State College

South Georgia State College

3.183
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72
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11,056

University System Totals

ADMTEOOQ7 SER p6 - Enrollment by Type of Residency

and Tuition Status

260,033

20,813

13,409

34,222

7,573

18,629

312,884
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University System of Georgia

Spring 2020 Semester Enrollment Report
Selected Student Characteristics

GENDER AVERAGE AGE NON-U.S.
Number Male Number Percent Under- Graduate/ Number Number Number Non- Number
Female Female Graduate First Students w/ Non- Resident Resident
Professional | Senior Citizen = Traditional
Waiver Under-
Graduate
Institution Name 1) ()] 3) () 5 (6) ) ® )
Augusta University 3.235 5.381 62.5% 224 29.0 46 480 184 208
Georgia Institute of Technology 24,695 10,790 30.4% 20.5 304 52 219 9,130 1.915
Georgia State University 19,755 30,251 60.5% 23.1 31.5 399 5,452 2,719 3.061
University of Georgia 15,961 21,735 57.7% 20.6 1,921
s —— S — — — — —C — —
Georgia Southern University 9,892 13,996 58.6% 22.0 316 135 1.749 455 290
Kennesaw State University 18,128 17.532 49.2% 226 344 152 3,514 733 1.099
University of West Georgia 4,016 8.281 67.3% 219 354 52 692 127 161
Valdosta State University 3.459 7.023 67.0% 224 19
———m
Albany State University 1.548 4,203 73.1% 229 35.8 711
Clayton State University 1,991 4,538 69.5% 253 344 0 1.528 101 238
Columbus State University 2,900 4,554 61.1% 244 354 40 1,203 128 100
Fort Valley State University 875 1,526 63.6% 219 332 14 131 9 7
Georgia College & State University 2,319 4,248 64.7% 20.3 329 17 45 48 43
Georgia Southwestern State University 870 1,848 68.0% 233 354 396 70 30
Middle Georgia State University 3.277 4,378 57.2% 24.0 355 47 1,190 111 115
Savannah State University 1,262 2,055 62.0% 21.7 315 19 175 68 8
University of North Georgia 7.752 10,458 57.4% 215 32.0 65 262 340
—m——m
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 1.490 2,023 57.6% 215 27
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 589 1,112 65.4% 26.0 24 457 14 77
College of Coastal Georgia 1,059 2,249 68.0% 232 34 483 37 34
Dalton State College 1,766 2,676 60.2% 223 6 320 71 122
East Georgia State College 932 1461 61.1% 204 3 139 6 12
Georgia Gwinnett College 4978 6.749 57.6% 225 25 1.425 298 820
Georgia Highlands College 2119 3,602 63.0% 23.1 12 875 66 108
Gordon State College 1.008 2139 68.0% 21.7 15 229 9 28
South Georgia State College 1.478 67.2% 215 196 8 10

Sate Colleges L ———m-mm

Total 136,598
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